

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

PRESS RELEASE

Bielefeld, 22 September 2014 /PR 1909

CONTACT

Tanja Figge Corporate Public Relations

T +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 01 F +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 81 pr@dmgmoriseiki.com

Solid demand for machine tools in the USA and in Germany

DMG MORI with good order intake at the fall trade fairs

Bielefeld. With an order intake of € 121.9 million and 517 machines sold, the DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT takes positive stock of the first important fall trade fairs. The AMB in Stuttgart and the IMTS in Chicago, which take place every other year in September, showed steady demand for machine tools. There is good momentum for post-trade fair business with 3,526 newly-initiated requirements.

After five days of exhibition, the **AMB** in **Stuttgart** closed on Saturday. DMG MORI as the largest exhibitor presented across 2,019 m² 46 high-tech machines with CELOS and in a new design. The control interface CELOS simplifies the process from the initial idea to the finished product using apps. It is an important step for Industry 4.0. Overall, DMG MORI registered 9,198 trade visitors who gathered information on innovative technology and future product trends.

The **IMTS** in **Chicago** (8. -13.09.2014) was also successful and reflected the considerably increased demand of the American market. DMG MORI exhibited 40 high-tech machines in Chicago - with CELOS and in a new design. DMG MORI, having an exhibition space of 3,036 m², recorded 10,150 trade visitors. The 13 American premieres generated much interest.

AMB and IMTS were the successful kick-off for the coming trade fairs and technology exhibitions in Italy, Turkey and Japan: BIMU in Milan (30.09.-04.10.2014), MAKTEK in Istanbul (14.10.-19.10.2014) and JIMTOF in Japan (30.10.-04.11.2014). The third quarter figures are to be announced on 28 October 2014.

DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

The Executive Board

DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT: Gildemeisterstraße 60, D-33689 Bielefeld T: +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 01, F: +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 81, pr@dmgmoriseiki.com, www.dmgmoriseiki.com

DMG MORI SEIKI

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

CONTACT

Tanja Figge Corporate Public Relations

T +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 01 F +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 81 pr@dmgmoriseiki.com

Statements relating to the future

This press release contains statements relating to the future, which are based on current estimates by the management regarding future developments. Such statements are based on the management's current expectations and specific assumptions. They are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, which could lead to the actual future circumstances including the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT differing materially from or being more negative than that those expressly or implicitly assumed or described in these statements. The business activities of DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT are subject to a series of risks and uncertainties, which may result in forward-looking statements estimates or forecasts becoming inaccurate. Should one of these factors of uncertainty or other unforeseeable event occur, or should the assumptions on which these statements are based prove incorrect, the actual results may differ materially from the results stated, expected, anticipated, intended, planned, aimed at, estimated or projected in these statements. Forward-looking statements must not be understood as a guarantee or assurance of future developments or events contained therein.

There are two companies using the name "DMG MORI SEIKI": DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT with registered office in Bielefeld, Germany, and DMG MORI SEIKI COMPANY LIMITED with registered office in Nagoya, Japan. This release refers exclusively to DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT. If reference is made in this release to the "DMG MORI SEIKI group", this refers exclusively to the DMG MORI SEIKI AKTIEN-GESELLSCHAFT and its group companies.

<u>Note</u>: Up-to-date images can be found at http://www.dmgmoriseiki.com. All information on the DMG MORI SEIKI group can also be obtained under twitter at @DMGMORISEIKIAG.

-	_	_	-	-	_	_	-	-	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	-	_	-	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	